
 
 

September 1, 2009 
 

 
NOTICE 

 
 

There will be a meeting of the Finance Committee of the Board of Directors of the Cook County 
Health and Hospitals System on Friday, September 4, 2009 at the hour of 7:30 A.M. at Stroger 
Hospital, 1901 W. Harrison Street, in the fifth floor conference room, Chicago, Illinois, to consider the 
following: 
 
Item #1  Public Comments 
 
 

 
 
\ 

Item #2  Receive report on contingency plan for grants 
 

 Presented by Stephen Martin, PhD, MPH, Chief Operating Officer of the Cook County 
Department of Public Health; and Robert Weinstein, MD, Chief Operating Officer of The 
Ruth M. Rothstein CORE Center of Cook County 

 
 

Item #3  Receive update from MedAssets on Revenue Cycle Project 
 

  Presented by Robert Wright – Executive Project Director, MedAssets 
 
 
Item #4 Approve six (6) proposed Resolutions to update the following bank accounts at J.P. 

Morgan Chase Bank for John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County: 
 

1. General Fund 
2. Miscellaneous Refund 
3. Petty Cash 
4. Medicaid Reimbursement 
5. Patient Refund 
6. Patient Trust Fund 

 
 
Item #5  Contracts and Procurement Approvals 

 
Presented by Leslie Duffy, Director of Procurement, Cook County Health and Hospitals 
System 

Index of Requests: 
 
 

Capital Program Item 1 
Renew Grant 2 
Increase Contract 3 
Extend Contracts 4-9 
Increase and Extend Contracts 10-17 
Increase and Amend Contract 18 
Renew Contract 19 
Award Bids, and Enter Into and Execute 
Contracts 

20-26 



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 2 
 

Item #5  Contracts and Procurement Approvals (continued) 
 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAM ITEM - PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER 

1.) 
Ideal Heating Company Extend for  twenty-nine (29) days, from 

08/14/09 through 09/12/09 
No fiscal impact

  

 Transmitted for approval is Change Order No. 3, requesting a twenty-nine (29) day 
time extention for the Oak Forest and Provident Hospital Pharmacy HVAC Upgrade 
project.  

 
 Reason:  Time extension due to the Consultant's omission in the design documents of a 

service platform to access the HVAC rooftop unit.  This will require additional time 
for the Contractor to fabricate and install. (Contract No. 07-53-550).   

 
  Original Contract Sum:   $1,164,000.00   
  Total Changes to date:   ____18,364.00   
  Adjusted Contract to date:   $1,182,364.00   
  Amount of this modification:     ________0.00    
  Contract Sum:   $1,182,364.00   
 

REQUEST TO RENEW GRANT 
2.) 

 Grant funding period:   
07/01/09 through 06/30/10 

Grant Renewal Amount:  
$538,700.00

  

 Requesting authorization to renew the Supplemental Nutritional Program for Women, 
Infants, and Children (WIC) grant from the Illinois Department of Human Services, in 
the amount of $538,700.00.  This program provides health screening, supplemental 
food certification, food prescription and nutrition counseling services to women, 
infants, and children.  

 
 This grant does not require an application process; the funding is automatically 

renewed.  Authorization to accept the previous grant in the amount of $551,300.00 was 
given on December 18, 2008 by the Cook County Health and Hospitals System Board.   

 
 

REQUEST TO INCREASE CONTRACT 
3.) 

W.W. Grainger, Inc.  Increase by $150,000.00
  

 To participate in the existing State of Illinois contract for the purchase of institutional 
maintenance, repair, and operations supplies for the Department of Buildings and 
Grounds at John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 09-41-73).  
Original Contract Period: 03/01/09 through 11/30/09.   

 
Original contract amount: $300,000.00 
This increase requested: __150,000.00 
Adjusted contract amount: $450,000.00 

 



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 3 
 

Item #5  Contracts and Procurement Approvals (continued) 
 

REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACTS 
4.) 

 Extend from 09/01/09 through 11/30/09 No fiscal impact
  

 For the purchase of orthopedic implants for John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook 
County.  Original Contract Period: 09/01/08 through 08/31/09.   

 
 Vendor Contract No. Original Contract Amount: 
 Synthes Spine  08-41-353  $100,000.00   
 DePuy Spine Sales LP 08-41-352  $320,000.00 
 Zimmer Daniel 08-41-351    $367,500.00 
 Depuy Orthopaedics 08-41-350    $425,535.00 
 Smith & Nephew, Inc. 08-41-349   $562,436.00 
 Stryker Spine 08-41-348  $1,200,000.00 
 Synthes Orthopedics 08-41-347 $1,847,213.00   
 
 

REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACT 
5.) 

Beckman Coulter, Inc. Extend from 12/01/09 through 11/30/10 No fiscal impact
  

 For the provision of testing for protein analytes in serum and urine using the 
nephelometry method for the Department of Pathology (Contract No. 04-41-41).  
Original Contract Period: 12/01/06 through 11/30/09.   

 
REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACT 

6.) 
Pressure Washing Services Extend from 09/19/09 through 12/18/09 No fiscal impact

  

 For the provision of pressure washing and flushing services for the Department of 
Buildings and Grounds at John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 
06-84-479).   

 
REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACT 

7.) 
Barton-Carey Medical Products Extend from 07/31/09 through 11/30/09 No fiscal impact

  

 For the provision of custom-made burn garments for the Department of 
Occupational/Physical Therapy at John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County 
(Contract No. 07-73-200 Rebid).  Original Contract Period:  07/31/07 through 
07/30/09. 

 
REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACT 

8.) 
Progressive Industries, Inc. Extend from 10/01/09 through 12/31/09 No fiscal impact

  

 For the purchase of semi-porous pillows for the Department of Buildings and Grounds 
at John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 08-72-120).   



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 4 
 

Item #5  Contracts and Procurement Approvals (continued) 
 

REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACT 
9.) 

Abbott Diagnostics Extend from 09/07/09 through 12/31/09 No fiscal impact
  

 For the purchase of hematology reagents and supplies for Provident Hospital of Cook 
County (Contract No. 06-72-265 Rebid).   

 
REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACTS 

 

10.) Extend from Total increase: 
  09/01/09 through 11/30/09 $1,121,250.00 
 
 For the provision of commercial nursing registry services for Stroger, Provident, and Oak 

Forest Hospitals, Ambulatory & Community Health Network, Cermak Health Services, 
and the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center.   
 

  Increase contracts by the following amounts: 
 

 
Vendor: 
 

Stroger Provident Oak 
Forest 

ACHN Cermak JTDC 

Direct Medical Staffing 
08-41-139 

$40,000.00  Time 
only 

   

Gareda Diversified 
Business Services 
08-41-140 

$162,000.00 Time only Time 
only 

$130,000.00  $15,000.00 

Emergency Nursing 
Staffing Assn. 
08-41-141 

 $25,500.00 Time 
only 

   

Advanced 
Comprehensive 
Services 
08-41-142 

  Time 
only 

$247,500.00 
 

  

Integrity Nursing  
08-41-148 

$27,000.00  Time 
only 

   

Nurse Finders, Inc. 
08-41-150 

    $30,000.00 
 

$10,000.00 

LMR Nursing Services, 
Inc. 
08-41-151 

$187,500.00      

The Nurse Agency 
08-41-152 

$18,000.00 $50,250.00 Time 
only 

   

Professional Nursing 
Inc. 
08-41-199 

$148,500.00 
 

     

Med-Call 
08-41-207 

    $30,000.00 
 

 

Reliable Healthcare 
Services 
08-41-239 

      

 $583,000.00 $75,750.00 $0.00 $377,500.00 $60,000.00 $25,000.00 

 



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 5 
 

Item #5  Contracts and Procurement Approvals (continued) 
 

REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACTS 
11.) 

 Extend from 10/01/09 through 12/31/09 Total increase: 
$358,225.00

  

 For the provision of patient care supplies for Cermak Health Services, Provident 
Hospital of Cook County, John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County, and Oak 
Forest Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 08-15-165H).  Original Contract 
Period: 12/15/08 through 09/30/09.   

 
Bioelectronic Engineering & Medical Supplies (B.E.A.M.S.) $267,637.00
Bio-Tek Medical Supplies, Inc.  2,828.00
Progressive Industries, Inc.  __87,760.00

  Total increase $358,225.00 
 

 
REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 

12.) 
GE Healthcare Extend from 12/01/09 through 03/31/10 Increase by 

$318,686.36
  

 For the provision of maintenance and repair services of the Picture Archiving & 
Communication Systems (GE PACS) for the Department of Radiology-PACS Division 
at John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 06-45-738).  Original 
Contract Period: 12/01/06 through 11/30/09.   

 
REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 

13.) 
DMS Pharmaceutical Group, Inc. Extend from 10/01/09 through 12/31/09 Increase by 

$111,070.00
  

 For the provision of safety intravenous (IV) catheters for Cermak Health Services, 
John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County, and Oak Forest Hospital of Cook 
County (Contract No. 07-15-460H).  Original Contract Period: 10/01/07 through 
09/30/09.   

 
REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACTS 

14.) 
 Extend from 10/01/09 through 12/31/09 Total increase: 

$106,534.00
  

 For the provision of anesthesia breathing circuits and masks for Provident Hospital of 
Cook County, John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County, and Oak Forest Hospital 
of Cook County (Contract No. 07-15-483H).  Original Contract Period: 10/01/07 
through 09/30/09.   

 
Globe Medical-Surgical Supply Company $104,962.00
Progressive Industries, Inc.  ___1,572.00

  Total increase $106,534.00 
 



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 6 
 

Item #5  Contracts and Procurement Approvals (continued) 
 
 

REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 
15.) 

LifeScan Chicago Extend from 10/01/09 through 11/30/09 Increase by $60,000.00
  

 For the provision of positron emission tomography (PET) scanning for the Department 
of Radiology at John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 05-41-59).  
Original Contract Period:  12/01/06 through 11/30/08. 

 
Original contract amount: $433,800.00 
Previously approved increase  
and extension from 12/01/08 through 02/28/09 78,000.00 
Previously approved increase  
and extension from 03/01/09 through 09/30/09 215,000.00 
This increase requested: __60,000.00 
Adjusted contract amount: $786,800.00 

 
 

REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 
16.) 

Ballert Orthopedic Extend from 09/01/09 through 11/30/09 Increase by $25,000.00
  

 For the provision of custom-made orthotics for the Department of 
Occupational/Physical Therapy at John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County 
(Contract No. 07-72-199).  Original Contract Period:  09/01/07 through 08/31/09. 

 
Original contract amount: $194,986.86 
This increase requested: __25,000.00 
Adjusted contract amount: $219,986.86 

 
 

REQUEST TO INCREASE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 
17.) 

Advanced Boiler Control Services Extend from 09/07/09 through 12/06/09 Increase by $5,000.00
  

 For boiler instrumentation and control maintenance at Oak Forest Hospital of Cook 
County (Contract No. 06-53-456).  Original Contract Period: 09/07/06 through 
09/06/09. 

 
Original contract amount: $103,971.00 
This increase requested: __5,000.00 
Adjusted contract amount: $108,971.00 

 
 



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 7 
 

Item #5  Contracts and Procurement Approvals (continued) 
 
 

REQUEST TO INCREASE AND AMEND CONTRACT 
18.) 

David Gomez & Associates  Increase by $80,000.00
  

 For the provision of executive search firm services (Contract No. 09-41-184).  Original 
Contract Period: One (1) year. 

 
 The System Board approved the request to enter into and execute a contract in the 

amount of $150,000.00 with David Gomez & Associates for the recruitment and 
placement of the System’s Human Resources Director and Public Affairs Director on 
April 24, 2009. 

 
 This request to amend is to include executive search services for the following 

positions: System Human Resources Labor Director, System Human Resources 
Generalist, System Nurse Recruiter, and a System Director of Risk Management. 

  
Original contract amount: $150,000.00 
This increase requested: __80,000.00 
Adjusted contract amount: $230,000.00 

 
REQUEST TO RENEW CONTRACT 

19.) 
GE Medical Systems Contract  Period:  12/30/08 through 

12/31/09 
Contract Amount: 

$166,319.38
  

 For software maintenance and support for the Centricity Perinatal System. 
 

REQUEST TO AWARD BIDS,  
AND REQUEST TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS 

20.) 
 Contract  Period:  One (1) year Total Contract Amount 

$1,098,107.53
  

 For the provision of dry and canned goods (grocery items) for John H. Stroger, Jr. 
Hospital of Cook County and Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 09-
45-107 Rebid).   

 
Finer Foods, Inc. (Section I)  $466,959.78
Finer Foods, Inc. (Section II)  __631,147.75

  Total $1,098,107.53 
 

 
REQUEST TO AWARD BID,  

AND REQUEST TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACT 
21.) 

Production Distribution  
Companies 

Contract Period:  Two (2) years Contract Amount: 
$1,051,042.98

  

 For the provision of air filters for the Department of Buildings and Grounds at John H. 
Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 09-73-136).   

  



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 8 
 

Item #5 Contracts and Procurement Approvals (continued) 
 

REQUEST TO AWARD BID,  
AND REQUEST TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACT 

22.) 
Progressive Industries, Inc. Contract Period:  09/01/09 through 

08/31/11 
Contract Amount:  

$405,900.00
  

 For the provision of thermometer probe covers for Cermak Health Services, John H. 
Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County, and Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County 
(Contract No. 09-15-162H).   

 
REQUEST TO AWARD BIDS,  

AND REQUEST TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS 
23.) 

 Contract Period:  10/27/09 through 
10/26/10 

Total Contract Amount: 
$245,064.78

  

 For the provision of fresh and processed produce for John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of 
Cook County and Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 09-45-182).   

 
Finer Foods, Inc. (Section I)  $98,609.01
Finer Foods, Inc. (Section II)  146,455.77

  Total $245,064.78 
 

REQUEST TO AWARD BID,  
AND REQUEST TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACT 

24.) 
Classic X-Ray, Ltd. Contract Period:  One-time purchase Contract Amount:  

$194,500.00
  

 For the purchase of digital x-ray equipment for Cermak Health Services (Contract No. 
08-73-392).   

 
REQUEST TO AWARD BID,  

AND REQUEST TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACT 
25.) 

Sami Distributors, Inc. Contract Period:  One (1) year Contract Amount:  
$169,474.25

  

 For the provision of syringes, specialized for angiogram, computerized tomography 
(CT) and magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) manufactured by Medrad, Inc. for their 
power injection system for the Department of Radiology at John H. Stroger, Jr. 
Hospital of Cook County (Contract No. 09-73-172).   

 
REQUEST TO AWARD BID,  

AND REQUEST TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACT 
26.) 

McMahon Food Corporation Contract Period:  10/08/09 through 
10/07/10 

Contract Amount:  
$152,976.00

  

 For the provision of fresh fruit juices for John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County 
(Contract No. 09-45-169).   



Finance Committee Notice 
Meeting of September 4, 2009 

Page 9 
 

Item #6  Receive update on Bills and Claims  
 

Presented by Elizabeth Reidy, General Counsel, Cook County Health and Hospitals 
System 

 
 
Item #7  Receive update on Contracting Issues  

 

Presented by Leslie Duffy, Director of Procurement, Cook County Health and Hospitals 
System 

 

 
 
Item #8 Receive update on FY2009 and FY2010 Preliminary Budget – Adoption and 

Implementation  
 
 
Item #9 Approval of Addendum #1 to the contract for service between the County of Cook/Cook 

County Health and Hospitals System and The Sibery Group  
 

 Requesting approval of Addendum #1 for service between the County of Cook/Cook 
County Health and Hospitals System and The Sibery Group.  The System Board 
approved the request to enter into and execute a contract with The Sibery Group for the 
provision of a full-time Chief Operating Officer for the Cook County Health and 
Hospitals System on June 26, 2009.  The contract amount approved was not to exceed 
$432,000.00, for a twelve (12) month period.   

 
This Addendum #1 provides for professional services, in addition to the provision of a 
full-time Chief Operating Officer, in the amount of $340,000.00.  Requesting that 
Addendum #1 to the contract be discussed in closed session, as it involves personnel 
matters. 

 
Closed Session – Personnel Matters 

 

Motion to recess the regular meeting and convene into closed session, pursuant to an 
exception to the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1), which states: “the appointment, 
employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees 
of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on a 
complaint lodged against an employee of the public body or against legal counsel for the 
public body to determine its validity.” 

 
 
 
 

 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
Deborah Santana 
Secretary to the Board 

 

 
Finance Committee  
Chairman: Carvalho 
Members: Board Chairman Batts (Ex-Officio) and Directors Golden, Muñoz,  

O’Donnell and Ramirez 


